

No. 10-1322

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DIRECTV, INC. AND ECHOSTAR SATELLITE, L.L.C.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

RICHARD LEVIN, TAX COMMISSIONER OF OHIO,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The Supreme Court Of The State Of Ohio**

---

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF CONSTITUTIONAL  
LAW PROFESSORS  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

Douglas R. Cole  
*Counsel of Record*  
Erik J. Clark  
JONES DAY  
325 John McConnell Blvd.,  
Suite 600  
Columbus, Ohio 43215  
(614) 469-3939  
drcole@jonesday.com

MAY 27, 2011

*Counsel for Amici Curiae Constitutional Law Professors*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF AMICI INTEREST .....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	7
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. THE COMMERCE CLAUSE BROADLY PROHIBITS STATE ATTEMPTS TO PUNISH EFFORTS TO SERVE AN IN-STATE MARKET THROUGH OUT-OF-STATE ACTIVITY.....	11
II. THE DECISION BELOW MISREADS THE COURT’S COMMERCE CLAUSE JURISPRUDENCE IN A WAY THAT THREATENS TO SOW CONFUSION.....	13
A. A State Cannot Rely On Alleged “Operational Differences” To Justify Discrimination When The Differences Are Themselves Inextricably Linked To Geography .....	13
B. The Court’s Dormant Commerce Clause Jurisprudence Focuses On Whether A Tax Punishes Interstate Activities, Aot Only Interstate Entities.....	19
1. Courts Find Dormant Commerce Clause Violations When Favored Entities Are Located Out- Of-State And Engage In Interstate Commerce.....	20

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
2. Courts Find Dormant Commerce Clause Violations When Disfavored Entities Are Located Within The Discriminating State And Engage In In-State Commerce .....	23
CONCLUSION .....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Amerada Hess Corp. v. Director, Div. of Taxation, N.J. Dept. of Treasury,</i> 490 U.S. 66 (1989) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Armco, Inc. v. Hardesty,</i> 467 U.S. 638 (1984) .....	14, 23
<i>Bacchus Imports Ltd. v. Dias,</i> 468 U.S. 263 (1984) .....	16, 17
<i>Baldwin v. G. A. F. Seelig, Inc.,</i> 294 U. S. 511 (1935) .....	1
<i>Boston Stock Exchange v. State Tax Comm.,</i> 429 U.S. 318 (1977) .....	7,14 , 20, 21
<i>Camps Newfound/Owatonna, Inc. v. Town of Harrison,</i> 520 U.S. 564 (1997) .....	12
<i>Cuno v. DaimlerChrysler, Inc.,</i> 386 F.3d 738 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004) .....	21
<i>Dayton Power &amp; Light v. Lindley,</i> 58 Ohio St.2d 465 (1978).....	16, 18
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Governor of Maryland,</i> 437 U.S. 117 (1978) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gen. Motors Corp. v. Tracy,</i> 519 U.S. 278 (1997) .....	17
<i>Granholt v. Heald,</i> 544 U.S. 460 (2005) .....	14
<i>H.P. Hood &amp; Sons v. Du Mond,</i> 336 U.S. 525 (1949) .....	11
<i>Lewis v. BT Invest. Managers, Inc.,</i> 447 U.S. 27 (1980) .....	14
<i>Maryland v. Louisiana,</i> 451 U.S. 725 (1981) .....	11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>New Energy Co. of Indiana v. Limbach</i> , 486 U.S. 269 (1988) .....	22
<i>New England Power Co. v. New Hampshire</i> , 455 U.S. 331 (1982).....	25
<i>Philadelphia v. New Jersey</i> , 437 U.S. 617 (1978) .....	24
<i>Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.</i> , 397 U.S. 137 (1970) .....	25
<i>S.D. Farm Bureau, Inc. v. Hazeltine</i> , 340 F.3d 583 (8th Cir. 2003) .....	22
<i>South-Central Timber Development, Inc. v. Wunnicke</i> , 467 U.S. 82 (1984).....	24
<i>Tyler Pipe Industries v. Department of Revenue</i> , 483 U.S. 232 (1987) .....	25
<i>Walgreen Co. v. Rullan</i> , 405 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2005) .....	22
<i>Westinghouse Elec. Corp. v. Tully</i> , 466 U.S. 388 (1984) .....	7,14, 24
<b>STATUTES</b>	
R.C. 5739.01(XX) .....	8
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Supreme Court Rule 37 .....	1
